The details of these share transfers are as follows:

(1) In order to determine the dollar value of shares transferred prior to and during the administration, the Liquidator used the date on which
the Share Transfer Form was signed.  In the cases of an unsigned Share Transfer Form, the Liquidator used the ‘Issue Date’ set out in the
PCU books and records in relation to these shares.

VI.   THE REPRESENTATIVE COUNSEL MOTION

36. In support of the Representative Counsel Motion, the only evidence submitted is an

affidavit sworn by Soheil Karkhanechi, the principal lawyer at SMK Law (the “SK

Affidavit”).

37. According to the SK Affidavit, SMK Law has been retained only by Virginia Conrads, and

Mr. Karkhanechi deposes that he was advised by Ms. Conrads, among other things, that:

a. On June 16, 2020, Ms. Conrads purchased 45,803.33 units of Class B Series 4

investment shares in exchange for $45,803.33 pursuant to a “Share Transfer Form”;

b. Ms. Conrads was also “transferred an additional 10,000 investment shares on a similar

form as a return on her investment”; and

Before Administration After Administration
Share Type Order ($) (1) Order ($) (1) Total ($)

Class B Investment Shares
Series 1 424,171   211,397   635,567
Series 2 84,523   86,828   171,351
Series 3 3,014,463   1,369,746   4,384,209
Series 4 939,535   351,847   1,291,383
Series 5 117,668   41,253   158,921

Class B Investment Shares 4,580,360   2,061,071   6,641,431
Class A Profit Shares 1,620,469   940,520   2,560,989
Total 6,200,828   3,001,592   9,202,420

106

c. Ms. Conrads did not receive an offering statement relating to the securities she

purchased.

38. The Liquidator makes the following observations which in its view are relevant for the

Court to consider for the purpose of the Representative Counsel Motion:

a. The recoveries to the Investment and Profit Shareholders are not currently

known.

i. At this stage in the liquidation proceeding, the Liquidator cannot accurately

determine total recoveries that might be available to the Investment and Profit

Shareholders.  While the Liquidator has settled the Recovery Litigation, there are